
RESOLUTIONNO. 091-2015 
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF ELDORADO 

Waste Connections 
db a 

El Dorado Disposal Service 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on June 16, 2015 for the purpose of adjusting Materials Recovery 
Facility (MRF) collection rates in Franchise Areas# 1 and #2 by 1.96% increase. 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that effective July 1, 2015, the following rates are adjusted upward 
1.96% for the collection of solid waste within the El Dorado Disposal Service franchise area: 

El Dorado Disposal MRF Rates 

Description 

Minimum load (up to 2 cans 112 Cubic Yard or 1-55 gallon drum) 
Additional 55 gallon drum of household waste 
Per additional 32 gallon can of household waste 
Mixed loose waste (Greater than 112 cubic yard) 
Clean segregated concrete or rock (market providing) 
Clean wood waste not painted, burnt, or chemically treated 
Clean yard waste/clippings/small limbs (no plastic bags), 1 yard minimum 

Special Wastes 

Appliances (an additional charge of$20 will be applied for removal of 
Freon gases, motor(s) and any other hazardous wastes) 
Mattresses/box springs 
Car bodies/vehicles/trailers (DMV clearance required) 
Stumps (wider than 18") 
Dead animals- small (cats, dogs, goats, and deer) 
Dead animals- mid size (Large goats, sheep, pigs) 
Concrete/asphalt/brick/dirt/tar or combination thereof 
Roofing (asphalt/composition/tile) 
Tires- less than 19 .5" (on rim add $10 each) 
Tires- between 20"- 24.5" (on rim add $15 each) 
Tires- tractor equipment tires up to 24" 
Waste mixed with dirt 

Commercial Tipping Fees (El Dorado Disposal & Sierra Disposal) 

Description 
MSW w/blue bag recycling- compacted 
MSW compacted 
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Quantity 
Type 

Load 
Each 
Each 
Yard 
Yard 
Yard 
Yard 

-

Each 
Each 
Each 
Ton 
Each 
Each 
Ton 
Ton 
Each 
Each 
Each 
Ton 

Quantity 
Type 
Ton 
Ton 

Current 
Rate 

$ 6.57 
$ .5.83 
$ 2.96 
$11.29 
$17.50 
$ 8.73 
$ 8.38 

$ 11.59 
$ 14.56 
$138.42 
$109.25 
$ 21.83 
$ 43.71 
$ 77.22 
$ 77.22 
$ 2.21 
$ 7.90 
$ 72.87 
$ 94.71 

Current 
Rate 

$77.22 
$80.15 

July 1, 2015 
Rate 

$ 6.70 
$ 5.94 
$ 3.02 
$ 11.51 
$ 17.84 
$ 8.90 
$ 8.54 

$ 11.82 
$ 14.85 
$ 141.13 
$ 1 I 1.39 
$ 22.26 
$ 44.57 
$ 78.73 
$ 78.73 
$ 2.25 
$ 8.05 
$ 74.30 
$ 96.57 

July 1, 2015 
Rate 

$78 .73 
$81.72 



Clean wood/lumber or yard waste 
Clean concrete loads (no steel, wood tile or re-bar) 

Ton 
Ton 

$40.82 
$21.83 

$41 .62 
$22.26 

Compactor or debris box waste - commercial Ton $80.15 $81 .72 

Unsecured Load Fee * 
*A fee of25% to the rate for the load will be imposed for any load being brought into the MRF without the vehicle load being 

covered to prevent waste or recycled material from blowing or falling from the load. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said 
Board, held the _:___1_§_ day of June , 20 15, by the following vote of said Board: 

Attest: 
James S. Mitrisin 
Clerk ofthe Board of Supervisors 

Ayes: Mikulaco 1 Ranalli 1 Frentzen 1 Veerkarnp 1 

Noes: none Novasel 
Absent: none 
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Chair, Board of Sup rvisors 
Brian K. Veerkamp 


